=

S

FACULTY OF MUSIC
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM

MUF655
RESEARCH PROJECT

INNOVATIVE USE OF SYNCOPATED RHYTHMS IN “IN THE
STONE” BY EARTH, WIND AND FIRE

ARMAND HANIFF BIN MOHAMED HOEZEI
2019720689

Bachelor of Music Composition (Hons.)
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Sem March — July 2020



DECLARATION OF AUTHORSHIP

“I declare that the work in this thesis is my own except for the quotations and
summaries which have been duly acknowledged”

Date: Armand Haniff bin Mohamed Hoezei

2019720689



ABSTRACT

This paper aims to investigate various types of syncopated rhythms that exists and
how it is put together into funk music composition. The different types of interesting
rhythmic patterns that incite listeners to move with the groove of the music. The purpose
of this research is as a contribution of knowledge for other composers that needs time to
know and familiarize in utilizing syncopated rhythms. The objectives of this research are
to ascertain the types of syncopated rhythms used by Maurice White, the lead singer of the
renowned band Earth, Wind and Fire and how it has been innovatively used in the song

entitled “In the Stone”.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to Almighty God in giving the consent by his grace [ am willing to complete
this study. I would also like to give my greatest thanks to every person whether directly or
indirectly that has provided the guidance for making this study runs smoothly, giving

motivation, advice, idea, opinion, and support during the journey for this study.

I would also like to convey my appreciation and thousands of thanks to YM Raja
Mohamad Alif as the supervisor of this study. I would also like to thank to those who have

volunteered their valuable time and effort for guiding and advising me during the study.

Last but not least, I will not forget to thank my parents, Hanizah binti Musib and
Mohamed Hoezei bin Abdul Wahab, cousins and friends that have always given me

support, encouragements, prayer and faith all the way until this study was completed.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF AUTHORSHIP
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Significance of the Study
Scope of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23

24
2.5

Introduction

Syncopated Rhythms

Types of Syncopated Rhythms

2.3.1 Suspension Syncopation

2.3.2 Triplets/Fake Triplets Syncopation
2.3.3 Oft-Beat Syncopation

2.3.4 Anticipated Bass Syncopation
2.3.5 Missed Beat Syncopation

2.3.6 Even-Note/Backbeat Syncopation
2.3.7 Accented Syncopation

Funk Music

Earth, Wind and Fire

Page
ii
ii
v

U N N N ¥

10
10
11
11
12
12
12
13
14



	MUF655 - Research project - Armand Haniff.pdf
	1. THESIS
	2. THESIS
	3. THESIS


