

## FACULTY OF MUSIC UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

### MUF655 RESEARCH PROJECT

# INNOVATIVE USE OF SYNCOPATED RHYTHMS IN "IN THE STONE" BY EARTH, WIND AND FIRE

ARMAND HANIFF BIN MOHAMED HOEZEI 2019720689

Bachelor of Music Composition (Hons.) Universiti Teknologi MARA Sem March – July 2020

## **DECLARATION OF AUTHORSHIP**

"I declare that the work summaries which have be	n this thesis is my own except for the quotations and n duly acknowledged"
Date:	Armand Haniff bin Mohamed Hoezei 2019720689

#### **ABSTRACT**

This paper aims to investigate various types of syncopated rhythms that exists and how it is put together into funk music composition. The different types of interesting rhythmic patterns that incite listeners to move with the groove of the music. The purpose of this research is as a contribution of knowledge for other composers that needs time to know and familiarize in utilizing syncopated rhythms. The objectives of this research are to ascertain the types of syncopated rhythms used by Maurice White, the lead singer of the renowned band Earth, Wind and Fire and how it has been innovatively used in the song entitled "In the Stone".

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to Almighty God in giving the consent by his grace I am willing to complete this study. I would also like to give my greatest thanks to every person whether directly or indirectly that has provided the guidance for making this study runs smoothly, giving motivation, advice, idea, opinion, and support during the journey for this study.

I would also like to convey my appreciation and thousands of thanks to YM Raja Mohamad Alif as the supervisor of this study. I would also like to thank to those who have volunteered their valuable time and effort for guiding and advising me during the study.

Last but not least, I will not forget to thank my parents, Hanizah binti Musib and Mohamed Hoezei bin Abdul Wahab, cousins and friends that have always given me support, encouragements, prayer and faith all the way until this study was completed.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF AUTHORSHIP ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS		Page i ii iii iv
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
1.6	Scope of the Study	5
<b>CHA</b> 2.1	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW  Introduction	7
2.2	Syncopated Rhythms	7
2.3	Types of Syncopated Rhythms	9
	2.3.1 Suspension Syncopation	10
	2.3.2 Triplets/Fake Triplets Syncopation	10
	2.3.3 Off-Beat Syncopation	11
	2.3.4 Anticipated Bass Syncopation	11
	2.3.5 Missed Beat Syncopation	12
	2.3.6 Even-Note/Backbeat Syncopation	12
	2.3.7 Accented Syncopation	12
2.4	Funk Music	13
2.5	Earth, Wind and Fire	14